AeroTurbine Calyon senior secured term loan and/or junior subordinated
loan  6,800,000  (0.08)

Pro forma weighted average shares - basic and diluted  85,036,957 $ 0.96

Nine months ended
September 30, 2006

Shares

Income per share

(US dollars)

AerCap pro forma weighted average shares-basic and diluted  78,236,957 $ 1.34
Shares issued to repay $140.0 million of the principal amount of the
AeroTurbine Calyon senior secured term loan and/or junior subordinated
loan  6,800,000  (0.11)

Pro forma weighted average shares - basic and diluted  85,036,957 $ 1.23

63

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Year Ended December 31, 2005—2005 Acquisition

AerCap
Holdings C.V.

2005
Acquisition

AerCap B.V.

Subtotal AerCap

Six months
ended

June 30, 2005
Historic

Six months
ended

December 31, 2005
Historic

Twelve months
ended

December 31, 2005
Adjustments(1)

Year ended
December 31, 2005

Pro Forma

(US dollars in thousands)

Revenues
Lease revenue  $ 175,333 $ 173,568 $ (2,935)1(a) $ 345,966
Sales revenue.   79,574  12,489  —  92,063
Management fee revenue   6,512  7,674  —  14,186
Interest revenue   13,130  20,335  4,610  1(b) 38,075
Other revenue   3,459  1,006  —  4,465

Total revenues   278,008  215,072  1,675  494,755

Expenses
Depreciation and amortization   66,407  45,918  (18,454)1(c)  93,871
Cost of goods sold   57,632  10,574  —  68,206

Interest on term debt   69,857  44,742  (18,922
)1(d),
(e)  95,677

Operating lease in costs   13,877  11,441  (1,232)1(f)  24,086
Leasing expenses   9,688  12,213  —  21,901
Provision for doubtful notes and
accounts receivable   3,161  3,002  —  6,163
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   19,559  26,949  —  46,508

Total expenses   240,181  154,839  (38,608)  356,412

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and minority
interest   37,827  60,233  40,283  138,343

Other (expenses) income   —  —  —  —
Provision for income taxes   (4,127)  (10,570)  (8,057)1(g)  (22,754)

Net income  $ 33,700 $ 49,663 $ 32,226 $ 115,589

64

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Year Ended December 31, 2005—AeroTurbine Acquisition, Change in
Organizational Structure and this Offering

Subtotal
AerCap

AeroTurbine

AeroTurbine
Acquisition

Conforming
changes

AerCap
change of

organizational
structure/
Offering

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Pro Forma

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Historic

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Adjustments(2)

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Adjustments(3)

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Adjustments(4)

Year ended
December 31,

2005
Pro Forma

(US dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Unaudited Consolidated
Pro Forma Income
Statement:
Revenues
Lease revenue  $ 345,966 $ 34,939 $ 144  2(a) $ — $ 9,708  4(a) $ 390,757
Sales revenue   92,063  87,746  —  —  —  179,809
Management fee revenue   14,186  —  —  —  —  14,186
Interest revenue   38,075  —  —  8  3(a)  —  38,083
Other revenue   4,465  —  —  915  3(a)  —  5,380

Total revenues   494,755  122,685  144  923  9,708  628,215

Expenses
Depreciation and
amortization   93,871  —  —  14,335  3(b)  —  108,206

Cost of goods sold   68,206  79,230  12,352
  2(b),
(c)(e)  (24,858)

  3(a),
(b)  —  134,930

Interest on term debt   95,677  —  —  15,573  3(a)  (11,032)4(b)  100,218
Operating lease in costs   24,086  —  —  —  —  24,086
Leasing expenses   21,901  —  —  11,978  —  33,879
Provision for doubtful
notes and accounts
receivable   6,163  —  —  —  —  6,163
Selling, general and
administrative expenses   46,508  16,471  25,611

  2(d),
(g)  (1,455)3(b)  —  4(c)  87,135

Total expenses (income)   356,412  95,701  37,963  15,573  (11,032)  494,617

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes and
other (expenses) income   138,343  26,984  (37,819)  (14,650)  20,740  133,598

Provision for income taxes   (22,754)  —  9,832  2(h)  —  (12,270
)4(d)
(e)  (25,191)

Other (expenses) income   —  (6,691)  (7,959)2(f)  14,650  3(a)  —  —

Net income (loss)  $ 115,589 $ 20,293 $ (35,946) $ — $ 8,470 $ 108,407

Earnings per share basic   —  —  —  —  —  1.27  (5)
Earnings per share diluted   —  —  —  —  —  1.27
Weighted average shares
outstanding basic   —  —  —  —  —  85,036,957
Weighted average shares
outstanding diluted

  —  —  —  —  —  85,036,957

65

1.   Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Adjustments—2005 Acquisition

   The unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement adjustments relating to the 2005 Acquisition are as follows:

[…]

Year ended December 31, 2005

   Basic and diluted pro forma earnings per share are calculated on the basis of the weighted average number of shares outstanding as if
all shares had been issued on January 1, 2005. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other
contracts to issue ordinary shares were exercised or converted into ordinary shares. Diluted pro forma earnings per share in this case is
identical to basic pro forma earnings per share because we do not have any securities or other contracts outstanding that could result in the
issuance of additional ordinary shares. The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding assumes the issuance of shares in the
initial public offering. As explained in the notes above, including note 4(c), certain pro forma effects are excluded from the calculation of
pro forma net income due to their non-recurring nature. Pro forma earnings per share would be lower if these non-recurring adjustments
were included in the calculation of pro forma net income.

71

   The following table sets forth the computation of unaudited pro forma basic and diluted net income per share:

Year ended
December 31, 2005

Shares

Income per share

(US dollars)

AerCap weighted average shares - basic and diluted  78,236,957 $ 1.39
Shares issued to repay the $140.0 million Caylon senior secured term loan
and/or junior subordinated loan  6,800,000  (0.12)

Pro forma weighted average shares - basic and diluted  85,036,957 $ 1.27

72

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet—September 30, 2006

AerCap Holdings C.V.

At September 30, 2006
Historic

Change of corporate
structure/offering

Adjustments

At September 30, 2006
Pro Forma

(US dollars in thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 215,325 $ — $ 215,325
Restricted cash   125,065  —  125,065
Flight equipment held for operating
leases, net   2,542,119  —  2,542,119
Notes receivable, net of provisions   158,303  —  158,303
Prepayments on flight equipment   129,496  —  129,426
Goodwill   37,225  —  37,225
Intangible assets   30,455  —  30,455
Inventory   85,475  —  85,475
Other assets   227,884  —  227,884

Total assets  $ 3,551,347 $ — $ 3,551,347

Liabilities and partners'
capital/shareholders' equity
Term debt   2,458,977  (140,000)1(a)  2,318,977
Other liabilities   520,581  —  520,581

Total liabilities   2,979,558  (140,000)  2,839,558

Minority interest   32,020  —  32,020

Partners' capital/shareholders' equity   384,964  (384,964)1(b)  —

Shareholders' equity   —  527,691

  1(a),
(b),
(c)  527,691

Retained earnings   154,805  (2,727)1(d)  152,078

Total partners' capital/shareholders'
equity   539,769  140,000  679,769

Total liabilities and partners'
capital/shareholders' equity  $ 3,551,347 $ — $ 3,551,347

73

1.   Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet Adjustments—This Offering

   In connection with this offering, we will change our current organizational structure from a Netherlands partnership to a Netherlands
public limited liability company through the acquisition by AerCap Holdings N.V. of the assets of AerCap Holdings C.V., including the
common stock of AerCap B.V.

   The adjustments assume an issuance of ordinary shares at a price of $23.00 per ordinary shares, the mid-point of the price range set

[…]

• each selling shareholder;

177

• each person who is known by us to beneficially own 5% or more of our ordinary shares;

• each of our directors; and

• our executive officers named in "Management" and all of our current directors and executive officers as a group.

   Unless otherwise indicated in the notes to the table, each shareholder has sole voting and investment power with respect to the
ordinary shares beneficially owned. All ordinary share amounts and percentages reflect beneficial ownership determined pursuant to
Rule 13d-3 under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, and assume, on a shareholder by shareholder basis, that each shareholder has
converted all securities owned by such shareholder that are convertible into ordinary shares at the option of the holder currently or within
60 days of   , 2006, the closing date of this offering, and that no other shareholder so converts.

Ordinary shares
beneficially owned

prior to the offering(1)

Ordinary shares
being offered(1)

Ordinary shares
beneficially owned

after the offering(1)

Number

Percent

Number

Percent

Number

Percent

Selling Shareholders
Fern S.à r.l.(2)  19,559,239 25.0% 4,825,000 6.2% 14,734,239 17.3%
Fern II S.à r.l.(2)  19,559,239 25.0% 4,825,000 6.2% 14,734,239 17.3%
Fern III S.à r.l.(2)  19,559,239 25.0% 4,825,000 6.2% 14,734,239 17.3%
Fern IV S.à r.l.(2)  19,559,239 25.0% 4,825,000 6.2% 14,734,239 17.3%
5% or Greater Beneficial Share
Owner:
Stephen Feinberg(3)  64,936,358 83.0% — — 48,917,436 57.5%
Directors:
Ronald J. Bolger(4)  56,565 * — — 42,611 *
James N. Chapman(4)  113,130 *   85,223 *
Pieter Korteweg(4)  113,130 *   85,223 *
W. Brett Ingersoll(5)  — — — — — —
Klaus W. Heinemann(4)(6)(7)  2,400,368 3.1% — — 1,808,230 2.1%
Marius J. L. Jonkhart(4)  56,565 * — — 42,611 *
Gerald P. Strong(5)  — — — — — —
David J. Teitelbaum(5)  — — — — — —
Robert G. Warden(5)  — — — — — —
Executive Officers:
Wouter M. (Erwin) den Dikken(7)(8)  356,802 * — — 268,784 *
Patrick den Elzen(7)  295,721 * — — 222,771 *
Soeren E. Ferré(7)  341,285 * — — 257,095 *
Nicolas Finazzo  2,524,623 3.2% — — 1,901,833 2.2%
Keith A. Helming(4)(9)  272,221 * — — 205,068 *
Aengus Kelly(4)(7)(8)  620,940 * — — 467,762 *
Heinrich H. Loechteken(7)  2,449,245 3.1% — — 1,845,049 2.2%
Anil Mehta(7)  161,256 * — — 121,476 *
Robert B. Nichols

 2,524,623 3.2% — — 1,901,833 2.2%
Cole T. Reese(7)  426,648 * — — 321,400 *
Reynoud K. Simonis(7)  224,319 * — — 168,982 *
All our directors and executive officers
as a group (21 persons)(10)  12,937,442 16.5% — — 9,745,950 11.5%
Oliver Brown IV(11)  363,157 * — — 273,571 *

* Less than 1.0%.

178

(1) Except with respect to the selling shareholders, all shareholdings reflected in the table above reflect indirect beneficial ownership of
AerCap Holdings N.V. held through ownership of common shares of the Bermuda Parents, including common shares pursuant to
options that will automatically vest on or within 60 days of the closing of this offering. Options to purchase common shares of the
Bermuda Parents representing 1,963,219, or 2.5%, of our ordinary shares will automatically vest on or within 60 days of the closing
of this offering. Prior to this offering, the Bermuda Parents indirectly owned 100% of our ordinary shares. For the purposes of this